THE BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION MET IN A SPECIAL CALLED SESSION JUNE 20, 2023 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. SAPP COURTROOM. PRESENT AND PRESIDING WERE CHAIRMAN JOHNNY MACK SWAFFORD, MAYOR GREGG RIDLEY, COUNTY CLERK GENESE SAPP, SHERIFF JIMMY MORRIS AND DEPUTY JARRETT SAPP.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PRESENT WERE TIM CAMPBELL, HEATH HUDSON, TANYA ROBERSON, RONNIE SAPP, ROGER SIMMONS, PERRY SWAFFORD, JUNIOR L. HANKINS, RUTH BURTON, ROBERT REECE, SHAWNA FARMER, ROY C. DEBORD AND ANDREW SWAFFORD.

## THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS WAS CONDUCTED:

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER ROBERT REECE AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP TO APPOINT JOHNNY MACK SWAFFORD TO THE NURSING HOME BOARD PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER JUNIOR HANKINS AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SHAWNA FARMER TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BLEDSOE COUNTY MAYOR TO APPLY FOR A COUNTY CREDIT CARD PASSED BY A 13 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER PERRY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON TO APPROVE THE BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS PASSED BY A 13 YEA VOTE

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN BLEDSOE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 WAS APPROVED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ANDREW SWAFFORD TO ACCEPT THE RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF BLEDSOE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2024 WITH THE CHANGES IN THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET BEING: JAIL-INCREASE 101-54210-105, DIRECTOR/SUPERVISOR, \$59,296.00, DECREASE 101-39000, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, \$59,296.00 AND JAIL-INCREASE 101-54210-165, CAFETERIA PERSONNEL, \$48,988.00, DECREASE 101-39000, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, \$48,988.00 PASSED BY A 10 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TANYA ROBERSON TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF BLEDSOE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2024 PASSED BY A 13 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED BY A VOICE VOTE.